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Safety Symbols 
 

PLEASE READ BEFORE YOU OPERATE 

Save these instructions 

The following safety symbols are used upon your Krüshr appliance and supporting 

documentation 

Meaning/Description 

 

Warning/Caution 
An appropriate safety instruction should be followed or caution 
to a potential hazard exists 

 

Protective Earth/Ground 
To identify any terminal which is intended for connection to an 
external conductor for protection against electric shock in case 
of a fault or the terminal of a protective earth (ground) 
electrode 

 

Dangerous Voltage 
To indicate hazards arising from dangerous voltages 

 

Heavy 
This product is over 18kg (40 lbs) and reference should be 
made to the safety instructions for provisions for lifting and 
moving. 
 
Electrical rating 220-240v ~ 50HZ 
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Safety Information 
 

PLEASE READ BEFORE YOU OPERATE 

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell you how to 
reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what can happen if the instructions 
are not followed. Read all instructions before using your Krüshr Recycling 
Compactor. Your safety and the safety of others are very important. 

IMPORTANT: Please keep a copy of this User Guide safe and at hand. 

 This is the safety alert symbol. This symbol alerts you to potential 
hazards. All safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol and either the 
word “CAUTION” or “WARNING”. 

 WARNING 

Do not use the appliance in any way not covered in this User Guide or for any 
purpose other than those explained in the following pages. 

 WARNING 

All repairs must be performed by a qualified service technician using only 
original equipment factory replacement parts. 

 WARNING 

Do not operate with a damaged cord set, plug or motor actuator or after 
damage in any manner. If the appliance is damaged, then please seek repair by 
an authorised engineer. 

 WARNING 

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be 
followed, including the following:  
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 The Krüshr is intended for household use only. Use is only as described 
in this User Guide 

 This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory and mental capability or lack of 
experience and knowledge unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety. Young children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance 

 Do not treat the appliance as a toy or novelty 

 Do not touch moving parts 

 Do not use any attachments or components other than those 
recommended by the manufacturer 

 Do not disassemble the appliance unless you are an authorised Krüshr 
service engineer. Incorrect reassembly can cause electric shock when 
subsequently used 

 Handle a loaded rubbish container with care. Sharp objects can pierce 
any bin liner and cause injury 

 Do not overload any bin or drawer with heavy material 

 Do not place glass in the compaction zones 

 Do not crush or store toxic or volatile flammable materials or 
compressed substances such as aerosols and lighters 

 Do not crush or store lighted cigarettes, cigars or other hot or burning 
items or deposit them anywhere within the appliance 

 Ensure that cans/bottles or any other receptacles to be placed into the 
appliance are free of fluids and have had their caps/lids or ring pulls 
removed 

 Do not crush batteries or any other product containing batteries 

 Do not overfill any bin or drawer 

 Do not crush sealed containers 

 Do not lean on or sit on or otherwise exert pressure on any part of the 
appliance particularly but not limited to) any drawer or bin when open 

 Do not attempt to manually override any internal switches 
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 WARNING 

Do not under any circumstances operate the appliance without a main door 
fitted. The main door protects you from the mechanism during operation. 

 CAUTION 

Do not use steam cleaning product to clean your appliance. The manufacturer 
will not be liable for any damages or loss arising as a consequence. 

 CAUTION 

Do not use harsh chemicals to clean your appliance. Some chloride-containing 
cleaning products can damage your appliance and may present health hazards. 

 WARNING 

Your Krüshr appliance is not for continuous duty. Ensure that each actuator 
fitted within the appliance does not exceed 2 minutes of continuous use 
(approximately six cycles of either the Can Crush Drawer or Main Collection 
Bin). Once used continuously, wait 18 minutes before re-use. 
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Grounding Instructions and Electrical Safety 
 

 Grounding Instructions 

This appliance must be grounded to a metal permanent wiring system, or an 
equipment grounding conductor must be run with the circuit conductors and 
connected to the equipment grounding terminal or lead on the appliance. See 
the installation instructions for information on electrical requirements or seek 
the advice of a qualified electrician. 

Electric shock could result if the electrical supply for the appliance covered in 
this User Guide is incorrectly installed or if the appliance has been improperly 
grounded. Do not use the appliance if you are not certain the electrical supply 
has been correctly installed or the appliance has been properly grounded. 

The appliance is equipped with a three-conductor cord and three-prong 
ground type plug to fit the proper grounding type receptacle. The green – or 
green and yellow – coloured conductor in the cord is the grounding wire. 
Never connect the green – or green and yellow – wire to a live terminal. 

IMPORTANT if the supply cord is damaged, the cord must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified person in order to avoid a 
hazard. 

WARNING – READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY BEFORE CONNECTING 
THIS PRODUCT TO THE MAINS SUPPLY 

 Electrical Safety 

Before switching on make sure that the voltage of your electricity supply is the 
same as that indicated on the rating place. This appliance is for use on a 
nominal 220-240 volt circuit. 

This appliance is fitted with a non-rewireable plug. Should the cord set 
become damaged that it should be replaced by a qualified service engineer. 
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Unplug the appliance from outlet before servicing. 

Do not modify the plug attached to the appliance. 

Use only with a grounded receptacle. 

When not in use or uninstalled the appliance should be kept in a clean, cool 
and dry environment and with the main door firmly closed. The power cord 
must be kept away from any heat source and sharp instruments. 
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Parts Identification 

                                                                                  F86/600, F86/610                          

                                                                                               F86/400, F86/410    

NOTE: All drawers feature handles for ease of removal out of the appliance 

for portability. 

 
 
Model: 
Control Panel 
Behind this panel sits the vertical 
compaction mechanism. The Blue 
Button is the power switch which 
operates the recycling compactor. 
 
Can Crush Drawer 
 
Can Collection Drawer 
For the storage of metal cans/tins 
and other metal objects 
 
Additional Storage Drawers 
Two additional compartments for the 
storage of other waste types 
including items that cannot be 
crushed – such as glass. 
 
Main Collection Bin 
For the storage of plastics paper card 
and food packaging 

                   F86/300, F86/310 
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BEFORE YOU START - Initial Set Up 
 

Install your appliance and ensure either a stainless steel door or furniture door is 
fitted in accordance with the instructions contained in the Installation Manual. 
Ensure the door is closed before turning the power on. Once the power is on you 
will hear a bleeping noise indicating that the appliance is setting itself for use. 
Ensure all packaging and literature has been removed from the appliance and 
that the bottom plate inside the Main Collection Bin is inserted smooth side 
facing inside the bin. 

Please Note: As a safety precaution all drawers inside the appliance and the 
main door must be fully closed for the appliance to operate. A rapid bleeping 
alarm will sound if a drawer or door is open. Close the open drawer or door to 
stop the alarm. 

POWER CUT 

In the event of a power cut the appliance will automatically reset itself by 
returning the crushing mechanisms to their neutral position provided that all 
drawers and main door are fully closed. 

 DO NOT OPERATE 

Do not operate the appliance without a main door fitted. 

DUTY CYCLE 

The design of this appliance envisages that its compaction mechanisms will not 
need to be subject to continuous operation and the motors used have been 
specified accordingly. Each compaction mechanism should not be subject to 
more than two minutes continuous use (approximately 6 cycles of either the Can 
Crush Drawer or compaction of the Main Collection Bin). In the event of 
continuous operation for two minutes, the relevant mechanisms should not be 
used for 18 minutes before further operation. Failure to comply with this 
requirement will cause the relevant motor to exceed its “duty cycle” and will 
void your guarantee. 
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WHEN NOT IN USE 
When the appliance is not in use, the main door must be kept firmly closed. 

CHILD SAFETY LOCK 
Never let children play with the appliance. To prevent unsupervised use of this 

appliance by children a child lock has been fitted to the side of the Main 

Collection Bin. Remove the bin to access the key lock. Turn the lock anticlockwise 

to disengage the power as required and clockwise to reengage. Remove the key 

for safe keeping. 

IMPORTANT 

DO NOT push rubbish down into the Main Collection Bin or drawers with your 
hands as this may damage the appliance – the appliance will compact your 
recycling for you when in operation. 

DO NOT compact items that may develop offensive odours such as food and 
beverage waste, disposable hygiene items or any items which have moisture 
content. This compactor is for dry recyclable waste only NOT for food or 
beverage waste.  
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How to use the Main Collection Bin 
 

Suitable for use with the following recycling waste: bulky plastic, card and paper 

packaging items 

          

1. Open the appliance door and make 

sure your bin is ready for use. The 

removable bin base should be inserted flat 

side facing upwards inside the bin so that it 

rests of the flanges at the bottom. 

We recommend you use a custom fit 

Krüshr bag to line the bin so as to ease 

emptying the compacted waste and of 

course help to keep the bin clean. Before 

fitting a bag we suggest you look to see 

how the bin sits on the four rollers on top 

of its frame. 

See separate section for instructions on how to fit a Krüshr bag. 

 

2. Once the bin is ready for use, place your recycling materials into the bin. 

ONLY when the bin is at least two thirds full should you press the power switch 

(blue button) and shut the door. You will hear a slow bleeping noise which 

indicates that compaction is in operation. During this operation the compaction 

mechanism moves down inside the main bin exerting significant force. Do not 

Plastics Plastic Bottles Mixed Paper & 
Card 

Cartons 
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open the door whilst compaction of the Main Collection Bin is in operation.  

For your safety, should you open the door during this operation, this will halt 

the procedure and a fast bleeping alarm will sound. Immediately close the 

door to stop the alarm and allow the appliance to reset itself. 

WARNING - DO NOT exceed the duty cycle of this appliance referred to in Initial 

Set Up. 

 

3. HYPERCRUSH MODE. This appliance is fitted with an enhanced 

compaction facility called “hypercrush”. This feature is designed to overcome 

the memory effect in many recyclable materials which gives them a tendency to 

gain their original shape following initial compaction. Using the hypercrush mode 

at regular intervals will allow you to make maximum use of the capacity of the 

main bin. 

 

4. To use the hypercrush mode 

press and hold the blue button for 

three seconds before releasing. The 

blue button will start flashing. Close 

the main door. This operation delays 

withdrawal of the compaction plate 

from the Main Collection Bin leaving 

the compacted material at maximum 

compaction for one hour. After this 

time the appliance automatically 

resets itself for further use 

 

To disengage the hypercrush mode pull the main door open by 1cm. It will not 

open further whilst the compaction plate sits in the Main Collection Bin – DO 

NOT TRY TO FORCE THE DOOR OPEN. The alarm will start bleeping – close the 
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door completely to enable the compaction plate to return to its neutral position. 

The appliance will take a few moments to reset. Once the alarm has stopped 

bleeping you can fully open the main door for further loading. 

 

5. Continue to refill the bin until full. IMPORTANT - DO NOT physically try to 

compact the waste inside the bin by pushing it down whilst the bin is open as 

this will damage the appliance and could invalidate your warranty. 

 

6. To empty, lift the bin out of the appliance onto the floor and press down 

on the sides of the bin. This will help loosen the contents at the bottom of the 

bin for emptying. If a Krüshr bag has been used simply lift the bag out of the bin.  

Please note: This appliance is designed for dry waste only. To avoid unpleasant 

smells and odours do not use for food or beverage waste, disposable hygiene 

items or other items which have moisture content.  
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How to use the Can Crush Drawer 
 

Suitable for use with food and drink 
cans or tins. Ensure cans and tins 
are empty and have lids or pull rings 
removed before loading. It is best 
practice to rinse these items before 
loading to prevent stickiness or 
odour within the appliance. 

 

 WARNING 

DO NOT crush aerosol cans or similar pressurised containers in this appliance. 

The Can Crush Drawer is for the compaction of cans and tins only. Certain metal 

items such as foil and foil trays must not be compacted in the Can Crush Drawer 

but placed directly and without any compaction into the Can Collection Drawer. 

To avoid damage to the crushing mechanism only one item should be crushed 

per cycle. Do not overload. 

Pull open the drawer and place the metal can or tin inside the drawer on its side 

with the open end towards you. 

Close the drawer fully. You will hear the can or tin being crushed before it drops 

into the Can Collection Drawer located beneath. NOTE the Can Collection Drawer 

must be fully closed in order for the Can Crush Drawer to function. 

Please note: Opening the Can Crush Drawer during compaction will halt the 

operation and the appliance will start bleeping. Closing the Can Crush Drawer 

will stop the bleeping and reset the appliance. To restart compaction of the can 

or tin reopen and close the Can Crush Drawer. 
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How to empty the Can Collection Drawer 
 

The Can Collection Drawer sits beneath the Can Crush Drawer and will hold 

between 50 and 60 crushed cans or tins depending on their size. 

To empty the Can Collection Drawer open it fully before lifting it up and out of 

the appliance. Empty the drawer’s contents before inserting it back into position 

by gently guiding the drawer rollers back into the runners and close fully. NOTE 

the Can Collection Drawer must be fully closed in order for the Can Crush Drawer 

to function. 

Additional Storage Drawers 
 

Two additional drawers facilitate the storage of non-crush items such as glass or 

other recyclable materials. Each drawer is easy to remove by pulling the drawer 

out to its full length and gently lifting up and away from the appliance. Two 

carrying handles located on either side of the drawer make it easy to carry when 

full. Once emptied, replace the drawer by guiding the rollers on each side gently 

back into the runners and push back into position. 

How to fit a Krüshr Bag 
 

Careful compliance with these instructions is necessary to avoid the bag 

snagging on and becoming trapped in the crushing mechanism. Many of our 

customers find it convenient to spend a few moments to insert a bin liner into 

the Main Collection Bin. This helps with removal of the waste when the bin is full 

and also keeps the bin clean. Our bags are strong enough to withstand tearing 

during compaction of the waste and are custom made for each model ensuring a 

snug fit inside the bin. Use of a non-Krüshr bag is not recommended. The forces 
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of compaction may tear a weaker bag. Furthermore, an oversized or undersized 

bag will make it more likely that the bag will become trapped in the crushing 

mechanism potentially requiring a service engineer visit. Please note that where 

a non-Krüshr bag is used which gets trapped inside the compaction mechanism, 

any resulting call out or damage to your appliance is not covered under your 

guarantee. 

1. Remove the bin from the supporting cage noting how the top rim of the 

bin rests on the rollers at the top of the cage. 

 
2. Unfold a bag noting how the bag is shaped to fit the bin. 

 
3. Lower the bag into the bin folding between 15 cm 

- 20 cm over the top of the bin. This will ensure that the 

bag does not fall into the bin during operation and leave 

enough excess at the top to secure fitment around the 

rim of the bin. It is important that the bag inside the bin 

is not too tight so as to allow for compaction of the 

waste without tearing the bag 

 
4. Once the bag is inserted, lower the bin back into 

its supporting frame pushing the overhanging 15 cm – 

20 cm of bag down between the outer edge of the bin 

and the supporting cage. It is important that the bag is 

pinched between the lower side of the rim of the bin 

and the rollers on which it rests. 

PLEASE NOTE that ONLY once the bin is at least two thirds full should you press 

the blue button to compact the waste. Failure to adhere to this requirement 

makes it more likely that the bag becomes trapped in the mechanism. 

KRUSHR BAGS available from your local dealer or visit www.Krushr.com  

http://www.krushr.com/
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Care and Cleaning 
 

If carefully cleaned and taken care of, your Krüshr will remain fully functional 

and remain in a good condition for a good time to come. This section explains 

how to properly care for and clean your appliance. 

 WARNING 

When cleaning any non-removable part of the appliance, first disconnect the 

appliance from the power supply. Never use high pressure cleaners or steam 

jets. 

Cleaning the Can Crush Drawer 
Remove the plastic drawer liner by 
lifting it upwards. Remove the metal 
crush plate from the drawer liner 
washing both parts with a mild 
detergent. Dry both parts before 
replacing – don’t forget to insert the 
metal crush plate. 
 

 

Can Collection Drawers and additional storage drawers 

Remove from runners and wash with a mild detergent. Dry before replacing. 

All surface areas can be wiped clean using a damp cloth. Do not use excess 

amounts of fluid. 
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Customer Care 
 

To contact Krushr about your appliance, please call 
Customer Service  +44 1978 661155 
 
To register your appliance visit www.Krushr.com or return the registration card 
supplied with your appliance 
 
Alternatively general, spares and service information is available from our website 
at www.Krushr.com 
 
Please ensure that you have the product’s model no and serial no available when 
you call. These can be found on the silver data label on your product which is 
located inside the base compartment of the appliance. 
 
Enter appliance numbers here for future reference: 
Model No 
Serial No 
 
SERVICE RECORD 
Date of purchase Installed by Installation Date 
Place of purchase: 
Date Part(s) replaced Engineer’s name 
 
For customers outside the UK and Northern Ireland, please contact your local 
supplier. 
 
 
 

Please keep this handbook for future reference, or for anyone else who 
may use the appliance. 

  

http://www.krushr.com/
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Symboles sur la sécurité 
 

VEUILLEZ LIRE CECI AVANT L'UTILISATION 

Conservez ces instructions 

Les symboles de sécurité suivants sont utilisés avec votre appareil Krüshr et la 

documentation de soutien 

Signification / Description 

 

Avertissement / Précaution 
Des précautions de sécurité appropriées doivent être suivies là 
où des instructions concernant un danger potentiel sont 
indiquées 

 

Protection Sol / Terre 
Pour identifier un terminal conçu pour une connexion à un 
conducteur externe pour la protection contre les électrochocs 
en cas de panne ou le terminal d'une électrode de protection 
sol (terre) 

 

Tension Dangereuse 
Pour indiquer les dangers provenant de tensions dangereuses 

 

Lourd 
Ce produit pèse plus de 18 kilos (40 livres), vous devez 
consulter les instructions de sécurité pour des précautions pour 
le levage et le déplacement. 
 
Caractéristiques électriques 220-240 v / 50 HZ 
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Information pour votre sécurité 
 

VEUILLEZ LIRE CECI AVANT L'UTILISATION 

Tous les messages de sécurité vous indiquerons quels sont les dangers 
potentiels, vous indiqueront la manière de diminuer les risques de blessure, et 
vous diront ce qui peut se passer si vous ne suivez pas les instructions. Lisez 
toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser votre compacteur de recyclage Krüshr. 
Votre sécurité et la sécurité des autres est très importante. 

IMPORTANT : Veuillez conserver une copie de ce guide de l'utilisateur à portée 
de main. 

 C’est le symbole d’alerte de sécurité. Ce symbole vous avertit des 
dangers potentiels. Tous les messages de sécurité comporteront le symbole 
d'alerte de sécurité avec le mot soit « PRÉCAUTION » soit « AVERTISSEMENT ». 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

N'utilisez pas cet appareil d'une manière qui n'est pas décrite dans ce guide de 
l'utilisateur ou pour toute utilisation autre que celle expliquée dans les pages 
suivantes. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

Toutes les réparations doivent être effectuées par un technicien de réparation 
agréé avec des pièces de rechange de l'usine de l'équipement d'origine 
uniquement. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

Ne faites pas fonctionner avec un cordon, une prise, ou un déclencheur de 
moteur endommagé ou après un dommage quelconque. Si l'appareil est 
endommagé, alors demandez une réparation à un technicien agréé. 
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 AVERTISSEMENT 

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité 
élémentaires doivent systématiquement être suivies, parmi lesquelles :  

 Le Krüshr est uniquement à usage domestique. N'utilisez que de la 
manière décrite dans ce guide de l'utilisateur 

 Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (enfants y 
compris) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales seraient 
réduites, qui manqueraient d’expérience ou de connaissance, à moins 
qu’elles n’aient été informées ou soient surveillées sur l’utilisation de 
cet appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité. Les enfants 
doivent être surveillés afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil 

 Ne traitez pas l'appareil comme un jouet ou comme une nouveauté 

 Ne touchez pas les pièces mobiles 

 N'utilisez aucune pièce ou composant autre que ceux recommandés par 
le fabricant 

 Ne démontez pas l'appareil sauf si vous êtes un technicien d'entretien 
Krüshr agréé. Un ré assemblage incorrect peut causer un électrochoc 
lors des utilisations subséquentes 

 Manipulez le conteneur de déchets avec soin lorsqu'il est chargé. Les 
objets coupants peuvent percer les sacs poubelles et causer des 
blessures 

 Ne surchargez pas les corbeilles ou tiroirs avec des matériaux lourds 

 Ne mettez pas de verre dans les zones de compactage 

 N'écrasez pas ou ne rangez pas de matériaux inflammables toxiques ou 
volatiles comme des aérosols et des briquets 

 N'écrasez pas ou ne rangez pas de cigarettes ou cigares allumés ou 
d'autres objets chauds ou en feu, et ne les déposez pas à proximité de 
l'appareil 

 Assurez-vous que les canettes / bouteilles ou tout autre réceptacle sont 
placés dans l'appareil libres de fluides et avec leurs bouchon/capsule ou 
anneau d'ouverture enlevés 
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 N'écrasez pas de piles ou tout autre produit contenant des piles 

 Ne remplissez pas trop les corbeilles ou les tiroirs 

 N'écrasez pas de conteneurs scellés 

 Ne vous allongez pas ou ne vous asseyez pas, ni n'exercez de pression 
sur une partie de l'appareil particulièrement (mais pas uniquement) un 
tiroir ou une corbeille lorsque l'appareil est ouvert 

 N'essayez pas de contourner manuellement des commutateurs internes 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

N'utilisez sous aucunes circonstances l'appareil sans une porte équipée. La 
porte vous protégera contre le mécanisme pendant le fonctionnement. 

 PRÉCAUTION 

N’utilisez pas de produit de nettoyage à vapeur pour nettoyer l'appareil. Le 
fabricant ne sera pas responsable pour tout dégât ou perte survenant en 
conséquence. 

 PRÉCAUTION 

N’utilisez pas de produit chimique abrasif pour nettoyer l'appareil. Certains 
produits de nettoyage contenant du chlorure peuvent endommager l'appareil 
et peuvent présenter des risques pour la santé. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

Votre appareil Krüshr n'est pas conçu pour une utilisation continue. Assurez-
vous que chaque déclencheur équipé dans l'appareil ne dépasse pas 2 minutes 
d'utilisation continue (environ six cycle soit de tiroir d'écrasement de cannette 
ou ou corbeille de collecte principal). Après l'utilisation continue, attendez 18 
minutes avant d'utiliser à nouveau. 
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Instructions de mise à la terre et sécurité électrique 
 

 Instructions de mise à la terre 

L'appareil doit être mis à la terre sur un système de câblage permanent en 
métal, ou un équipement de conducteur de mise à la terre doit être utilisé 
avec des conducteurs de circuit et connecté au terminal de mise à la terre de 
l'équipement ou un plomb sur l'appareil. Consultez les instructions 
d'installation ou les conditions électriques ou demandez le conseil d'un 
électricien qualifié. 

Un électrochoc peut se produire si l'alimentation électrique pour l'appareil 
présenté dans ce guide de l'utilisateur est incorrectement installée ou si 
l'appareil n'a pas été correctement relié à la terre. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si 
vous n'êtes pas certain que l'alimentation électrique a été correctement 
installée ou si l'appareil n'a pas été correctement relié à la terre. 

L'appareil est équipé avec un cordon à trois conducteurs et une prise terre à 
trois fiches pour s'adapter au réceptacle de type terre approprié. Le 
conducteur coloré vert ou vert et jaune dans ce cordon est le fil de mise à la 
terre. Ne connectez jamais le fil vert, ou vert et jaune, à un terminal actif. 

Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le 
fabricant ou son prestataire de service, ou un technicien qualifié, afin d’éviter 
tout risque inutile. 

AVERTISSEMENT – LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT DE 
CONNECTER CE PRODUIT SUR L'ALIMENTATION SECTEUR 

 Sécurité électrique 

Avant d'allumer, assurez-vous que la tension de votre alimentation électrique 
est la même que celle indiqué sur la plaque signalétique. Cet appareil est 
conçu pour une utilisation sur un circuit de 220-240 volts nominaux. 
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Cet appareil est équipé d'une prise ne pouvant être recâblée. Si le cordon 
d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être réparé par un technicien qualifié. 

Débranchez l'appareil du secteur avant de réparer. 

Ne modifiez pas la prise attachée à l'appareil. 

N'utilisez qu'avec un réceptacle mise à la terre. 

Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé ou désinstallé, l'appareil doit être gardé dans un 
environnement propre, frais et sec et avec la porte principale bien fermée. Le 
cordon d'alimentation doit être tenu éloigné de toute source de chaleur et des 
instruments coupants. 
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Identification des pièces 

                                                                                 F86/600, F86/610                          

                                                                                              F86/400, F86/410    

REMARQUE : tous les tiroirs disposent de poignées pour enlever facilement 

de l'appareil pour plus de portabilité. 

 
 
Modèle : 
Panneau de commande 
Derrière ce panneau se trouve le 
mécanisme de compactage vertical. La 
touche bleue est l'interrupteur 
d'alimentation qui fait fonctionner le 
compacteur de recyclage. 
 
Tiroir d'écrasement de cannettes 
 
Tiroir de collecte de cannettes 
Pour le rangement des cannettes / 
boites et autres objets métalliques 
 
Tiroirs de rangement supplémentaires 
Deux compartiments supplémentaires 
pour le rangement d'autre type de 
déchets y compris les objets qui ne 
peuvent être écrasés, comme le verre. 
 
Corbeille de collecte principale 
Pour le rangement des emballages 
alimentaires en papier carton et 
plastique 

                 F86/300, F86/310 
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AVANT DE COMMENCER - Configuration initiale 
 

Installez votre appareil et assurez-vous que soit une porte d'acier inoxydable ou 
de meuble soit installée conformément aux instructions contenues dans ce 
manuel d'installation. Assurez-vous que la porte est fermée avant d'allumer 
l'alimentation. Une fois que l'alimentation est activée, vous entendrez un son de 
bip indiquant que l'appareil se configure pour l'utilisation. Assurez-vous que tous 
les emballages et la littérature ont été enlevés de l'appareil et que la plaque en 
dessous de la corbeille de collecte principale est insérée le côté lisse vers 
l'intérieur de la corbeille. 

À prendre en considération : Comme précaution de sécurité, tous les tiroirs à 
l'intérieur de l'appareil et la porte principale sont fermés intégralement pour que 
l'appareil fonctionne. Une alarme émettant des bips rapides se déclenchera si un 
tiroir ou ne porte est ouverte. Fermez le tiroir ou la porte ouverte pour arrêter 
l'alarme. 

COUPURE D'ALIMENTATION 

En cas de coupure d'alimentation, l'appareil se réinitialisera automatiquement 
en replaçant les mécanismes d'écrasement sur leur position neutre à condition 
que tous les tiroirs et la porte principale soient fermés. 

 NE PAS FAIRE FONCTIONNER 

N'utilisez pas l'appareil sans une porte équipée. 

CYCLE DE SERVICE 

La conception de l'appareil implique que le mécanisme de compactage ne doit 
pas faire l'objet d'une utilisation continue et les moteurs utilisés ont été spécifiés 
en conséquence. Chaque mécanisme de compactage ne doit pas être soumis à 
plus de deux minutes d'utilisation continue (environ 6 cycles soit du tiroir 
d'écrasement de cannette ou de compactage de la corbeille de collecte 
principale). Dans le cas d'un fonctionnement continu de deux minutes, les 
mécanismes concernés ne doivent pas être utilisés pendant 18 minutes avant 
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d'utiliser à nouveau. Le fait de ne pas respecter ces conditions amènera le 
moteur concerné à dépasser sont « cycle de service » et annulera votre garantie. 

LORSQUE L'APPAREIL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ 
Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé, la porte principale doit être maintenue bien 

fermée. 

VERROU DE PROTECTION ENFANTS 
Ne laissez jamais des enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Pour éviter l'utilisation non 

surveillée de cet appareil par les enfants, un verrou enfant a été équipé sur le 

côté de la corbeille de collecte principale. Enlevez la corbeille pour accéder au 

verrou principal. Tournez le verrou dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une 

montre pour désactiver l'alimentation comme nécessaire et dans le sens des 

aiguilles d'une montre pour réactiver. Enlevez la clé et gardez-la bien. 

IMPORTANT 

N'appuyez PAS avec vos mains sur les déchets dans la corbeille de collecte 
principale ou les tiroirs car cela pourrait endommager l'appareil - l'appareil se 
chargera du compactage à votre place pendant son fonctionnement. 

Ne compactez PAS les objets qui pourraient développer des odeurs gênantes 
comme les déchets de nourriture et de boisson, les objets d'hygiène jetables, ou 
tout autre objet avec un contenu humide. Ce compacteur est conçu pour les 
déchets secs recyclables uniquement, et NON pour les déchets alimentaires ou 
de boisson.  
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Utilisation de la corbeille de collecte principale 
 

Convient pour une utilisation avec les déchets à recycler suivant : objets 

d'emballage en plastique, carton et papier 

          

 

1. Ouvrez la porte de l'appareil et 

assurez-vous que la corbeille est prête à 

l'emploi. La base de la corbeille amovible 

doit être insérée le côté plat orienté vers le 

haut dans la corbeille afin qu'elle repose sur 

ses brides en bas. 

Nous recommandons l'utilisation d'un sac 

sur-mesure Krüshr pour s'adapter à la 

corbeille afin de faciliter le retrait des 

déchets compactés et bien entendu pour 

aider à nettoyer la corbeille. Avant 

d'installer un sac, nous suggérons de bien observer la manière dont la corbeille 

repose sur les quatre roulettes sur le dessus de son cadre. 

Consultez la section correspondante pour des instructions sur l'installation d'un 

sac Krüshr. 

 

2. Une fois que la corbeille est prête à l'emploi, placez les matériaux à 

recycler dedans. N'appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation (bouton bleu) et 

Plastiques 
Bouteille en 

plastique 
Carton et 

papier mélangé 
Cartons 
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ne fermez la porte QUE lorsque la corbeille est au moins pleine aux deux tiers. 

Vous entendrez un son de bip lent indiquant que le compactage est en cours. 

Pendant cette opération, le mécanisme de compactage appuie sur la corbeille 

principale en exerçant une force considérable. N'ouvrez pas la porte pendant 

que le compactage de la corbeille de collecte principale est en cours. Pour votre 

sécurité, si vous devez ouvrir la porte pendant cette opération, cela stoppera la 

procédure et un bip d'alarme se déclenchera. Fermez immédiatement la porte 

pour cesser l'alarme et permettre à l'appareil de se réinitialiser. 

AVERTISSEMENT - NE DÉPASSEZ PAS le cycle de service de cet appareil indiqué 

dans la section de configuration initiale. 

 

3. MODE HYPERCRUSH Cet appareil est équipé avec un dispositif de 

compactage augmenté appelé « hypercrush ». Cette fonction est conçue pour 

dépasser l'effet de mémorisation de nombreux matériaux recyclables, ce qui leur 

donne une tendance à revenir à leur forme d'origine après le premier 

compactage. L'utilisation du mode hypercrush à intervalles réguliers vous 

permettra d'utiliser au maximum la capacité de la corbeille. 

 

4. Pour utiliser le mode hypercrush, 

tenez le bouton bleu appuyé pendant 

trois secondes avant de relâcher. Le 

bouton bleu commencera à clignoter. 

Fermez la porte principale. Cette 

opération retarde le retrait de la plaque 

de compactage de la corbeille de collecte 

principale, laissant les matériaux 

compactés à un compactage maximum 

pendant une heure. Après ce délai, 

l'appareil se réinitialise automatiquement 

pour les utilisations suivantes 
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Pour désactiver le mode hypercrush, ouvrez la porte principale d'1 cm. Elle ne 

s'ouvrira pas plus tant que la plaque de compactage reste sur la corbeille de 

collecte principale – N'ESSAYEZ PAS DE FORCER L'OUVERTURE DE LA PORTE. 

L'alarme commence à clignoter - fermez la porte complètement pour permettre 

à la plaque de compactage de retourner sur sa position neutre. L'appareil 

prendra un petit moment pour se réinitialiser. Une fois que l'alarme a terminé de 

bipper, vous pouvez ouvrir la porte principale entièrement pour charger un peu 

plus. 

 

5. Continuez à remplir la corbeille jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit pleine. 

IMPORTANT - N'essayez PAS de compacter physiquement les déchets dans la 

corbeille en appuyant dessous pendant que la corbeille est ouverte, car cela 

endommagera l'appareil et pourrait annuler votre garantie. 

 

6. Pour vider, soulevez la corbeille hors de l'appareil sur le sol et appuyez sur 

les côtés de la corbeille. Cela aidera à desserrer le contenu au fond de la 

corbeille pour la vider. Si vous avez utilisé un sac Krüshr, soulevez simplement le 

sac hors de la corbeille.  

À prendre en considération : Cet appareil est conçu pour les déchets secs 

seulement. Pour éviter les odeurs indésirables, ne l'utilisez pas avec les déchets 

de nourriture ou de boisson, des objets hygiéniques jetables ou d’autres objets 

dont le contenu est humide.  
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Utilisation du tiroir d'écrasement de cannette 
 

Convient pour écraser les cannettes 
ou les boites de nourriture ou de 
boisson. Assurez-vous que les 
cannettes et les boites sont vides et 
que leur couvercle ou anneau 
d'ouverture est enlevé avant le 
chargement. Il est conseillé de 
rincer ces objets avant de les 
charger pour éviter qu'ils collent ou 
que l'appareil dégage une odeur. 

 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

N'écrasez PAS de cannettes d'aérosol ou de conteneurs similairement pressurisé 

dans cet appareil. Le tiroir d'écrasement de cannette est conçu pour écraser des 

cannettes et des boites de conserve uniquement. Certains objets métalliques 

comme les feuilles d'aluminium et les rouleaux ne doivent pas être écrasés dans 

le tiroir d'écrasement de cannette, mais placés directement et sans compactage 

dans le tiroir de collecte de cannettes. Pour éviter les dégâts sur le mécanisme 

d'écrasement, n'écrasez qu'un seul objet par cycle. Ne surchargez pas. 

Ouvrez le tiroir et placez la cannette ou la boite de métal dans le tiroir sur le côté 

avec la face ouverte en face de vous. 

Fermez le tiroir entièrement. Vous entendrez la cannette ou la boite être 

écrasée avant de tomber dans le tiroir de collecte de cannette situé en dessous. 

REMARQUE : le tiroir de collecte de cannettes doit être entièrement fermé afin 

que le tiroir d'écrasement puisse fonctionner. 

À prendre en considération : L'ouverture du tiroir d'écrasement de cannette 

pendant le compactage stoppera l'opération et l'appareil commencera à bipper. 
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La fermeture du tiroir d'écrasement de cannette stoppera le bip et l'appareil se 

réinitialisera. Pour redémarrer le compactage de la cannette ou de la boite, 

rouvrez et refermez le tiroir d'écrasement de cannette. 

Comment vider le tiroir d'écrasement de cannette 
 

Le tiroir de collecte de cannette est situé en-dessous du tiroir d'écrasement de 

cannette et pourra contenir entre 50 et 60 cannettes ou boites écrasées en 

fonction de leur taille. 

Pour vider le tiroir de collecte de cannette, ouvrez-le entièrement avant de lever 

et de le sortir de l'appareil. Videz le contenu du tiroir avant de l'insérer de 

nouveau dans sa position en guidant doucement le roulement du tiroir dans les 

gaines et en fermant entièrement. REMARQUE : le tiroir de collecte de cannettes 

doit être entièrement fermé afin que le tiroir d'écrasement puisse fonctionner. 

Tiroirs de rangement supplémentaires 
 

Deux tiroirs supplémentaires permettent le rangement d'objets ne pouvant pas 

être écrasés, comme le verre ou d'autres matériaux recyclables. Chaque tiroir est 

facile à enlever en tirant dessus sur toute sa longueur et en soulevant 

doucement vers le haut et l'extérieur de l'appareil. Deux poignées de transport 

situées de chaque côté du tiroir rendent le transport facile lorsqu'il est plein. 

Une fois vidé, replacez le tiroir en guidant les roulements sur les gaines de 

chaque côté dans les gaines et en les poussant dans leur position. 
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Comment installer un sac Krushr 
 

Il est nécessaire de se conformer soigneusement à ces instructions pour éviter 

que le sac ne se déchire et ne s'enferme dans le mécanisme d'écrasement. De 

nombreux clients trouvent cela pratique de passer quelques moments pour 

insérer un rebord de corbeille dans la corbeille de collecte principale. Cela facilite 

le retrait des déchets lorsque la corbeille est pleine et cela permet également de 

la maintenir propre. Nos sacs sont suffisamment solides pour résister au le 

déchirement pendant le compactage des déchets et sont fabriqués sur mesure 

pour chaque modèle pour garantir une adaptation impeccable dans la corbeille. 

L’utilisation de sacs autres que de la marque Krüshr n’est pas recommandée. Les 

forces de compactage risquent de déchirer les sacs moins résistants. Par ailleurs, 

un sac trop petit ou trop grand augmentera la probabilité que le sac reste coincé 

dans le mécanisme d'écrasement, nécessitant une potentielle visite d'un 

technicien d'entretien. N'oubliez pas que lorsqu'un sac autre que de la marque 

Krüshr est utilisé et reste coincé dans le mécanisme de compactage, tout appel 

ou dégât résultant sur votre appareil ne sera pas couvert par la garantie. 

1. Enlevez la corbeille de la cage de soutien en notant la manière dont le 

rebord de la corbeille repose sur les roulements en haut de la cage. 

 

2. Dépliez un sac en notant la manière dont le sac s'adapte sur la corbeille. 

 

3. Abaissez le sac dans la corbeille en pliant entre 15 

et 20 cm au-dessus du rebord de la corbeille. Cela 

garantira que le sac ne tombe pas dans la corbeille 

pendant le fonctionnement et laissera suffisamment 

d'excès en haut pour sécuriser l'attache autour du 
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rebord de la corbeille. Il est important que le sac ne soit pas trop serré dans la 

corbeille afin que le compactage des déchets puisse s'effectuer sans déchirer le 

sac. 

 

4. Une fois que le sac est inséré, abaissez la corbeille 

dans son cadre de support en poussant les 15-20 cm 

restants entre les bords extérieurs de la corbeille et la 

cage de soutien. Il est important que le sac soit pincé 

entre le côté inférieur du rebord de la corbeille et les 

rouleaux sur lesquels il repose. 

 

VEUILLEZ NOTER que vous ne pouvez appuyer sur le bouton bleu pour 

compacter les déchets SEULEMENT lorsque la corbeille est remplie au deux tiers. 

Si vous ne respectez pas cette condition, le sac risque de se coincer dans le 

mécanisme. 

Des SACS KRUSHR sont disponibles chez votre revendeur local ou sur 

www.Krushr.com  

http://www.krushr.com/
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Entretien et nettoyage 
 

Si correctement nettoyé et entretenu, votre appareil Krüshr restera entièrement 

fonctionnel et en bon condition pour un long moment à l'avenir. Cette section 

détaille la manière d'entretenir et nettoyer correctement votre appareil. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 

Lors du nettoyage d'une pièce non détachable de l'appareil, commencez par 

déconnecter l'appareil du secteur. N'utilisez jamais de nettoyants hautes 

pressions ou de jets de vapeur. 

Nettoyer le tiroir d'écrasement de 
cannettes 
Enlevez le rebord du tiroir de plastic 
en le soulevant vers le haut. Enlevez 
la plaque d'écrasement en métal du 
rebord du tiroir et lavez les deux 
parties avec un détergent doux. 
Séchez les deux parties avant de les 
replacer - n'oubliez pas de réinsérer 
la plaque d'écrasement en métal. 
 

 

Tiroirs de collecte de cannette et tiroir de rangement supplémentaires 

Enlevez des gaines et lavez avec un détergent doux. Séchez avant de replacer. 

Toutes les surfaces peuvent être essuyées à l'aide d'un chiffon humide. 

N'utilisez pas trop de liquide. 
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Assistance client 
 

Pour contacter Krushr au sujet de votre appareil, appelez 
Service client +44 1978 661155 
 
Pour enregistrer votre appareil, visitez www.Krushr.com ou renvoyez la carte 
d'enregistrement fournie avec votre appareil 
 
Autrement, des pièces de rechanges basiques et des informations sur la 
réparation sont disponibles sur notre site web à www.Krushr.com 
 
Assurez-vous que les numéros de modèle et de série de votre produit sont à 
portée de main lorsque vous appelez. Elles se trouvent sur l'étiquette de données 
argentée sur votre produit qui se trouve dans le compartiment de base de votre 
appareil. 
 
Noter ici les numéros de l'appareil pour consultation ultérieure 
Modèle No 
No de Série 
 
FICHE D'ENTRETIEN 
Date d'achat installé par date d'installation 
Lieu de l'achat: 
Date pièce(s) remplacées nom du technicien 
 
Pour les clients résidant en dehors du Royaume-Uni ou de l'Irlande du Nord, 
contactez votre fournisseur local. 
 
 
 

Veuillez conserver ce livret pour toute référence ultérieur ou pour une 
autre personne qui souhaite utiliser l'appareil. 

http://www.krushr.com/
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